
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Customer Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
 

         Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
        Tel: 01546 602127 Fax: 01546 604444 
        DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
31 March 2015 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE will be held in EAGLESHAM HOUSE 
ROTHESAY on TUESDAY, 7 APRIL 2015 at 9:30 AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 3. MINUTES  
  (a) Bute and Cowal Area Committee - 3 February 2015 (Pages 1 - 10) 
  (b) Special Bute and Cowal Area Committee - 3 March 2015 (Pages 11 - 12) 
  (c) Bute Community Safety Forum - 13 February 2015 (Pages 13 - 16) 
  (d) Cowal Community Safety Forum - 18 February 2015 (Pages 17 - 20) 
  (e) Forward Dunoon and Cowal Group - 18 February 2015 (Pages 21 - 26) 
  (f) Cowal Highland Gathering Partnership - 23 March 2015 (Pages 27 - 30) 
  (g) Cowal Transport Forum - 27 March 2015 (Pages 31 - 36) 

 
 4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME  

 
 5. AREA PLAN SCORECARDS  
  Report by Programme Manager  (Pages 37 - 42) 

 
 6. THIRD SECTOR GRANTS  
  Report by Service Standards Officer  (Pages 43 - 46) 

 
 7. ROADS CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2015/2016  
  Report by Contracts Manager  (Pages 47 - 72) 

 
 8. TRAFFIC AND PARKING ISSUES  
  Report by Contracts Manager  (Pages 73 - 76) 

Public Document Pack



  (a) Traffic Management on Kilbride Road 
     Report by Contracts Manager   

 
 9. ROTHESAY ACADEMY - STAFFING SITUATION UPDATE  
  Report by Head Teacher, Rothesay Academy  (Pages 77 - 80) 

 
 10. OLDER PEOPLES CARE AT HOME SERVICE UPDATE  
  Report by Area Manager, Adult Care  (Pages 81 - 84) 

 
 11. IMPLEMENTATION OF SELF DIRECTED SUPPORT  
  Report by SDS Project Manager  (Pages 85 - 98) 

 
 12. WEST BAY DUNOON  
  Report by Amenity Performance Manager  (Pages 99 - 102) 

 
 13. BUTE AND COWAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ACTION PLAN  
  Presentation by Economic Development Manager  (Pages 103 - 120) 

 
 14. NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 13  
  The Bute and Cowal Area Committee wishes to work in partnership with the Dunoon 

Community Pier Trust to ensure that the historic Dunoon Pier is refurbished and 
brought back into use in a manner that reflects the community’s views on what the 
pier should be used for. 
  
The Bute and Cowal area committee recommends to the full council that a new sub-
committee of the area committee is created for this purpose. The sub-committee will 
have responsibility for the refurbishment and future use of the pier and officers will 
report to this sub-committee. The sub-committee will in turn report to the area 
committee. The proposal is that the sub-committee comprises 3 elected members 
from the Dunoon and Cowal wards and 3 members of the board of Dunoon 
Community Pier Trust. 
  
The 3 elected members from these 2 wards will be determined by a decision of the 
area committee for Bute and Cowal. The 3 members of the SCIO board will be 
determined by that board. The sub-committee will elect a chair and vice chair at its 
first meeting if the creation of the sub-committee is agreed by the full council. 
  
Proposer         Cllr Michael Breslin 
Seconder        Cllr Bruce Marshall 

  

 15. WESTCHURCH PROGRESS UPDATE  
  Report by Building Standards Manager  (Pages 121 - 126) 

 
E1 16. SPENCE COURT  
  Report by Estates Surveyor  (Pages 127 - 132) 

 
E1 17. GROUND WATERGATE ROTHESAY  
  Report by Estates Surveyor  (Pages 133 - 138) 

 
E1 18. CASTLE LODGE GATE HOUSE  
  Report by Head of Roads and Amenity Services  (Pages 139 - 142) 

 



E1 19. QUEENS HALL PROPERTY UPDATE  
  Report by Regeneration Project Manager  (Pages 143 - 144) 

 
 The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(a)94) of the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on 
the grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. 
 
The appropriate paragraphs are:- 

 Paragraph 8 The amount of any expenditure proposed to be incurred by the 
authority under any particular contract for the acquisition of property 
or the supply of goods or services. 

  
 Paragraph 9 Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the 

course of negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of 
property or the supply of goods or services. 

 
 

BUTE & COWAL AREA COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Gordon Blair Councillor Michael Breslin
 Councillor Robert Macintyre (Chair) Councillor Bruce Marshall
 Councillor Alex McNaughton (Vice-Chair)
 Councillor James McQueen Councillor Len Scoullar
 Councillor Isobel Strong Councillor Dick Walsh 
 
 Contact: Andrea Waters, Senior Area Committee Assistant, Tel: 01369 707134 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



�
��������	
���������	
������
������
��
��
������������������������
������������

��������
	�������
����������
��� !"#��

�
$%�&���'� ���������	�
����
���������������	��

�
� ���������	���	��������	� ���������	��	����
�	������
� ���������	�
��������	������ ���������	������������	�
� ���������	�������
������� ���������	����������	����
� ���������	� ��!�"����� �
� � �

�������('� ���	����#�$$!�%�&�����'���(�	������������)�

�	�����*�		����	%�
	�������������
�����	�
+�$$��
����%�,������(�� �	����	%� �(���$�����������'	���	����	��
��	(�����
���������%�&�����'�#���������
�����-���	(�����
 �(�����������%���$	�(����������.	���������������(���$�����
+	��	�����
�����	�

� &�������!�%�
�����
�����	�
� +����
��)�	��%�&����������*�������
�����	�
� �������	���%��&.# � ������#�����	������+	�/����
�����	�

 �������������%�+������0	���$�	��.''���	�
�  �(���
�������%�&����0�����	%� �������	����	��������
� 
�	��
[...]
decrease in the number 
of young people accessing further education and this has had a 
detrimental effect on the positive destination figure. Dunoon 
residents have experienced travel issues accessing opportunities 
in the Inverclyde and Renfrewshire area. 

 

P
a
g
e
 4

1



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL         BUTE AND COWAL 
                       AREA COMMITTEE  
 
COMMUNITY SERVICES             7 APRIL 2015 
 

 

THIRD SECTOR GRANTS 2015/16 
 

 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 
 1.1 This report details recommendations for the award of Third Sector Grants 

(including Events and Festivals) to Third Sector organisations for Bute and 
Cowal.  

 
 1.2 Applications are considered twice yearly in April and August.  This is intended 

to avoid allocation of the full budget at one meeting and enable activities held 
later in the year to be funded.   

 
 1.3 The total Third Sector Grant budget made available by the Council for 

allocation in Bute and Cowal for 2015/16 is £35,000.  
   
 1.4 The Area Committee agreed to an upper limit of £4,000 to any one 

organisation in any one financial period, unless there are exceptional 
circumstances.    

  
 1.5 A minimum of £5,000 should be carried forward for allocation at the Area 

Committee meeting in August.   
 
 1.6 Fifteen applications have been received, 5 of which are for Events and 

Festivals. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 2.1 The 15 organisations listed below are awarded funding from the Third Sector 

Grants budget.  
 
 2.2 Those organisations that have received funding for the two previous years or 

more should not be awarded more than the amount they received in 2014/15 
unless increased developmental aspects are detailed in the application.  
These repeat applicants may be subject to a 20% reduction on the previous 
year’s allocation.  This is to reduce applicants’ dependency on Council grants 
and encourage fundraising and income generation initiatives. 

 
 2.3 Where possible, and if appropriate, new applicants should receive all or most 

of the amount requested (up to 50% total project costs), unless a very large 
amount of funding is sought. 

 
 2.4 Grants will only be awarded pending receipt of the correct paperwork; an 

approved finance check; and an End of Project monitoring form (if a grant 
was awarded in previous year). 

 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 43



 

 

*Events and Festivals  

 

 

3.0 DETAIL 

Ref  
No Organisation Rationale for grant allocation 

1 
Ardentinny Community 
Trust  

A contribution towards the cost of volunteer training and 
expenses, garden materials and other equipment.    

2 
Argyll and Bute Youth 
Forum 

Bi-annual youth award ceremony to be held in Oban in 
September.  The event is to celebrate youth achievement 
across Argyll and Bute. 

3 Bute Agricultural Society 

A contribution towards the running costs of the annual 
agricultural show. The group have received funding over 
the last few years and as a result the reduction formula 
has been applied. 

Ref  
No 

Organisation 
Grant  
13/14 

Grant 
14/15 

Total 
Project 
Cost 

Amount 
Requested 

Recom-
mendation 

2015 

1 
Ardentinny Community 
Trust  

c/f 
£1,440 

£2,000 £23,000 £4,000 £1,600 

2 
Argyll and Bute Youth 
Forum * 

£250 n/a £4,760 
£1,000(Applying 

to 4 areas) 
£250 

3 
Bute Agricultural 
Society* 

£900 £650 £10,799 £864 
£520 

Underwrite 

4 
Bute Community Land 
Company 

New New £8,110 £4,055 £3000 

5 
Cowal Community Care 
Forum 

£1,700 £2,000 £7,532 £3,766 £1,600 

6 Cowal Fiddle Workshop £360 £300 £2,640 £1,240 £240 

7 
Dunoon and Cowal 
Youth Project  

£4,000 £4,000 £6,000 £3,000 £3,000 

8 Dunoon Burgh Hall Trust £2,500 £1,500 £8,390 £4,000 £1,200 

9 
Friends of Loch Lomond 
& The Trossachs (B&C) 

New New £3,000 £1,500 £1,500 

10 
Innellan Bowling and 
Tennis Club  

n/a £780 £4,190 £2,090 £1,500 

11 
Lochgoilhead Fiddle 
workshop  

£332 n/a £4,613 £2,213 £1,940 

12 
Rothesay & District Pipe 
Band 

N/A New £14,820 £3,500 £3,500 

13 
Rothesay Pavilion 
Charity * 

N/A New £37,000 £4,000 £4,000 

14 Tee In the Port * N/A £2,208 £7,250 £3,375 £2,300 

15 
Visit Bute / Isle of Bute 
Marketing & Tourism 
Ltd* 

New New £5,700 £2,850 £2,850 

  
Total Recommended 

 

£29,000 

  
Balance 

 
£6,000 

Page 44



 

 
Ref  
No 

 
Organisation 

 
Rationale for grant allocation 

4 
Bute Community Land 
Company 

To develop regular volunteering and educational 
opportunities, involving the community in improving the 
Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) area and 
improving access via the paths network. 

5 
Cowal Community Care 
Forum 

Contribution towards supporting public involvement in  
health and social care development and co-production of 
services with statutory agencies  

6 Cowal Fiddle Workshop 
A contribution towards a programme to teach the Scottish 
fiddle to beginners and more advanced players and to 
provide concerts and recitals for the public.   

7 
Dunoon and Cowal Youth 
Project  

Costs towards project workers salary, volunteer 
expenses and materials.  The organisation provides a 
safe environment for young people to meet and socialise 
and get involved in issue based activities.        

8 
 
Dunoon Burgh Hall Trust 
 

A contribution towards the development of a series of 
workshops, talks, and educational programme and an 
exhibition aimed at local artists and young people. The 
project has a cultural development aspect but there are a 
range of educational opportunities provided both for 
young people and the wider community 

9 
Friends of Loch Lomond & 
The Trossachs (B&C) 

To give 40 children from disadvantaged areas in Cowal 
the opportunity to participate in structured outdoor 
learning activity days that will contribute towards a John 
Muir certificate and help them understand and respect 
the environment.  The practical activities will include litter 
picking and education programmes to understand the 
impact of litte
[...]

(TRO).  Many of Argyll and  Bute Councils TROs go back several years, some 
decades.  Given the introduction of DPE and the introduction by the Council of a 
Parking Policy last year, now is the ideal time to review parking which is being carried 
out to each of the 4 areas.   
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that Members note this report and agree to an informal 
consultation document being produced and circulated to Community Councils and 
other stakeholders. 
  

Agenda Item 8Page 73



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 
BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE 

DEVELOPMENT & INFRASTRUCTURE 
SERVICES 
 

7th APRIL 2015 

 
TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT AND PARKING REVIEW UPDATE 

 
 
2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1 This report provides a summary of the issues raised at the parking 
workshop for Bute and Cowal held on 15 January 2015. 

 
2.2 This report also provides an update for the recently introduced 

measures at Kilbride Road, Dunoon. 
   
 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that Members note this report and agree to an informal 
consultation document being produced and circulated to Community Councils 
and other stakeholders. 

  
 
4.0 DETAIL 
 
 4.1 Parking Review:– 
 

4.1.1 Parking demand changes over time as traffic behavior alters; influences 
include - population variation / shopping demand / inter-relationship with other 
forms of transport – buses, ferries etc. etc.  A review at this time is therefore 
considered to be appropriate, particularly given the recent introduction of 
Decriminalised Parking Enforcement (DPE).  In addition, there is considered to be 
a need to standardize waiting and parking regulations throughout Argyll and Bute 
to meet the needs of the people. 
 
4.1.2 A review of car parking, throughout Argyll and Bute, is currently being 
progressed.  This process involves holding a series of workshop meetings, with 
Members and Officers, to discuss local parking-related issues in all four areas of 
Argyll and Bute.  The review will also enabl
[...]
 activities taking place 
in relation to the West Bay Beach, Dunoon. A future Business Day report will update 
members on progress on the plan outlined above. 

 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 Policy None 
   
6.2 Financial  No budget identified – interpretation boards to be 

funded through existing budget provision. 
   
6.3 Legal Duty of care to the public and Biodiversity Duty under 

the Nature Conservation (Scotland) Act 2004 
   
6.4 HR None 
   

Page 101



 

 

 

 

4

6.5 Equalities  None Known 
   
6.6 Risk Flooding / Tidal Impact. 
   
6.7 Customer Services None Known 
 
 
 
Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure 
 
For further information contact: Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Amenity Services 
 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1 – Copy of presentations given to members in Feb 2015 

 
 

Page 102



 
 

Bute and Cowal Economic Development Action Plan                             Page 1 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE 
DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES                       7

th
 April 2015 

 

 
BUTE AND COWAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ACTION PLAN 2014/15 
 

 
1. SUMMARY OF ISSUES 

1.1 The purpose of this paper and accompanying presentation is for the Bute and Cowal Area 
Committee to note the feedback on the delivery of the actions and in-year success measures 
within the Bute and Cowal Economic Development Action Plan (EDAP) 2014/15, which was 
approved by the Area Committee in April 2014. 

1.2 The content of the Bute and Cowal EDAP aligns with the Single Outcome Agreement (SOA) 
Delivery Plans developed by the Community Planning Partnership. 

1.3 It is important to note that the Bute and Cowal EDAP is a working document so that economic 
opportunities can be captured and addressed as they arise over the next three financial years 
inclusive to 2017/18. Therefore the actions and in-year success measures contained within the 
Bute and Cowal EDAP for 2015/16 will need to be agreed by the Area Comm
[...]
Lynda Robertson Built Heritage Conservation 
Officer: 01546 604277 

 

 

    

Page 126



Agenda Item 16Page 127
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 8, 9

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 130

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 131
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 8, 9

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 132

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 17Page 133
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 8, 9

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 136

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 137
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 8, 9

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 138

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 18Page 139
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 8, 9

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 142

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 19Page 143
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 8, 9

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 144

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Bute and Cowal Area Committee - 3 February 2015
	3b Special Bute and Cowal Area Committee - 3 March 2015
	3c Bute Community Safety Forum - 13 February 2015
	3d Cowal Community Safety Forum - 18 February 2015
	3e Forward Dunoon and Cowal Group - 18 February 2015
	3f Cowal Highland Gathering Partnership - 23 March 2015
	3g Cowal Transport Forum - 27 March 2015
	5 AREA PLAN SCORECARDS
	6 THIRD SECTOR GRANTS
	7 ROADS CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2015/2016
	Bute & Cowal Location Plans ALL

	8 TRAFFIC AND PARKING ISSUES
	9 ROTHESAY ACADEMY - STAFFING SITUATION UPDATE
	10 OLDER PEOPLES CARE AT HOME SERVICE UPDATE
	11 IMPLEMENTATION OF SELF DIRECTED SUPPORT
	12 WEST BAY DUNOON
	13 BUTE AND COWAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ACTION PLAN
	B&C Area Committee Presentation - 7 April 2015

	15 WESTCHURCH PROGRESS UPDATE
	16 SPENCE COURT
	Plan - Spence Court

	17 GROUND WATERGATE ROTHESAY
	Watergate Plan

	18 CASTLE LODGE GATE HOUSE
	19 QUEENS HALL PROPERTY UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in EAGLESHAM HOUSE 

ROTHESAY  
on TUESDAY, 7 APRIL 2015  

 
 

Present: Councillor Robert E Macintyre (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Gordon Blair Councillor Bruce Marshall 
 Councillor Michael Breslin Councillor Len Scoullar 
 Councillor Alex McNaughton Councillor Isobel Strong 
 Councillor James McQueen Councillor Dick Walsh 
   
Attending: Graeme Forrester, Area Committee Manager 
 Sharon MacDonald, Service Standards Officer 

Audrey Baird, Community Development Officer 
 Stewart Clark, Contracts Manager 

David Bain, Education Manager 
Jayne Lawrence-Winch, Area Manager-Adult Care 
Pamela MacLeod, Project Manager SDS 

 Allan MacDonald, Amenity Performance Manager 
 Billy Dickson, Building Standards Surveyor 

Caroline Sheen, Estates Surveyor 
John Gordon, Regeneration Project Manager 
Fergus Murray, Head of Economic Development 
Helen Ford, CHORD Project Manager 
Jayne Robertson, Firth Heritage 
 
 

 The Chair ruled and the Committee agreed to take item 14. Notice of Motion under 
Standing Order 13, out of sequence to facilitate Councillor Breslin’s attendance, as he 
had to leave for another meeting. This item was taken after item 4. Public and 
Councillor Question Time. 
 

 The Chair ruled and the Committee agreed to take item 18. Castle Lodge Gate House 
out of sequence to facilitate officer attendance. This item was taken after item 15 
Westchurch Progress Update. 
 

 The Chair ruled and the Committee agreed to take the item considered at number 20 
in this minute (Rothesay Pavilion Full Business Case) as an urgent item by virtue of 
potential implications on funding. 
 
 

 1. APOLOGIES 
  Apologies for absence were intimated from: 

David Clements, Programme Manager, Customer Services 
 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  Councillor Robert MacIntyre declared a non-financial interest in relation to Third 

Sector Grants which was dealt with at item 6, section 3 (Bute Agricultural 
Society) of this minute, citing that he was a member of this group. He left the 
room and took no part in the discussion of this section of the item.  



Councillor Gordon Blair declared a non-financial interest in relation to Third 
Sector Grants which was dealt with at item 6, section 6 (Cowal Fiddle Workshop) 
of this minute, citing that he was a member of this group. He left the room and 
took no part in the discussion of this section of the item.  
 
Councillor Bruce Marshall declared a non-financial interest in relation to Third 
Sector Grants which was dealt with at item 6, section 8 (Dunoon Burgh Hall 
Trust) of this minute, citing that he was a member of this group. He left the room 
and took no part in the discussion of this section of the item.  
 
 

 3. MINUTES 
  (a) BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE - 3 FEBRUARY 2015 
   The minute of the Bute and Cowal Area Committee of 3rd February 2015 

was approved as a correct record. 
 

  (b) SPECIAL BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE - 3 MARCH 2015 
   The minute of the Bute and Cowal Special Area Committee of 3rd March 

2015 was approved as a correct record. 
 

  (c) BUTE COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM - 13 FEBRUARY 2015 
   The minute of the meeting of the Bute Community Safety Forum of 13th 

February 2015 was noted. 
 

  (d) COWAL COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM - 18 FEBRUARY 2015 
   The minute of the meeting of the Cowal Community Safety Forum on 18th 

February was noted. 
 

  (e) FORWARD DUNOON AND COWAL GROUP - 18 FEBRUARY 2015 
   The minute of the meeting of the Forward Dunoon and Cowal Group of 18th 

February 2015 was noted. 
 

  (f) COWAL HIGHLAND GATHERING PARTNERSHIP - 23 MARCH 2015 
   The minute of the Cowal Highland Gathering Partnership of 23rd March 

2015 was noted. 
 

  (g) COWAL TRANSPORT FORUM - 27 MARCH 2015 
   The minute of the meeting of the Cowal Transport Forum of 27th March 

2015 was noted. 
 
 

 4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 
  No public or Councillor questions were raised. 

 
 A discussion took place between Members and it was noted that clarification was 

sought regarding the Motion at item 14 of the agenda, it was clarified that this motion 
relates only to Phase 2 of works on Dunoon Pier. 
 
 

 14.  NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 13  
  The Bute and Cowal Area Committee wishes to work in partnership with the 

Dunoon Community Pier Trust to ensure that the historic Dunoon Pier is 
refurbished and brought back into use in a manner that reflects the community’s 



views on what the pier should be used for. The Bute and Cowal area committee 
recommends to the full council that a new subcommittee of the area committee 
is created for this purpose. The sub-committee will have responsibility for the 
refurbishment and future use of the pier and officers will 
report to this sub-committee. The sub-committee will in turn report to the area 
committee. The proposal is that the sub-committee comprises 3 elected 
members from the Dunoon and Cowal wards and 3 members of the board of 
Dunoon Community Pier Trust. The 3 elected members from these 2 wards will 
be determined by a decision of the area committee for Bute and Cowal. The 3 
members of the SCIO board will be determined by that board. The sub-
committee will elect a chair and vice chair at its first meeting if the creation of the 
sub-committee is agreed by the full council. 
 
Proposer Cllr Michael Breslin                            Seconder Cllr Bruce Marshall 
 
Amendment  
That the Bute and Cowal Area Committee does not agree to recommend to the 
full Council the establishment of a sub-committee for the purposes as set down 
in the Notice of Motion. 
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee instead agrees to recommend the 
establishment of a partnership arrangement between the Area Committee and 
the Board of Dunoon Community Pier Trust supported by appropriate Council 
Officers. 
The purpose of the partnership is to consider the future use of the pier and it’s 
buildings and how additional funds can be generated that can be used to 
enhance the structure and add value to the current works proposed by the 
Council. 
The minute of the partnership meetings will be presented to the Bute and Cowal 
Area Committee. 
 
Proposer Cllr Dick Walsh                                Seconder Cllr James McQueen 
 
Decision  
On a show of hands vote, the motion was carried by 5 votes to 4 and the 
Committee resolved accordingly.  
 
(Ref: Notice of Motion by Councillor Michael Breslin and Seconded by Councillor 
Bruce Marshall, submitted) 
(Ref: Notice of Amendment by Councillor Dick Walsh and Seconded by 
Councillor James McQueen, submitted) 
 
 

 5. AREA PLAN SCORECARDS 
  The Committee considered a report containing the Area Scorecard for FQ3 

2014-2015, along with the new planning measures that were detailed on the 
scorecard. 
 
Decision 

1. The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
2. The Committee agreed the recommendations as outlined in 2.1 of the 

report. 
 
(Ref: Report by Programme Manager dated 7 April 2015, submitted.) 



 Councillor Michael Breslin left the meeting.  
 

 Councillors Robert MacIntyre, Gordon Blair and Bruce Marshall having declared non-
financial interests in relation to Third Sector Grants items 6(3), 6(6) and 6(8) 
respectively, left the room and took no part in the discussion of these sections of this 
item. 
Councillor Alex McNaughton took the Chair for consideration of section 3 of item 6. 
 
 

 6. THIRD SECTOR GRANTS 
  The Service Standards Officer along with the Community Development officer 

provided the Committee with a report that detailed recommendations for the 
award of Third Sector Grants (including events and festivals) to Third Sector 
organisations for Bute and Cowal for their consideration. 
 
Decision  

1. The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
2. The Committee agreed the recommendations as follows:  

 

 

Ref  
No 

Organisation 
Total 
Project 
Cost 

Grant 
Awarded 

1 Ardentinny Community Trust  £23,000 £1,600 

2 Argyll and Bute Youth Forum * £4,760 £250 

3 Bute Agricultural Society* £10,799 
£520 

Underwrite 

4 Bute Community Land Company £8,110 £3000 

5 Cowal Community Care Forum £7,532 £1,600 

6 Cowal Fiddle Workshop £2,640 £240 

7 Dunoon and Cowal Youth Project  £6,000 £3,000 

8 Dunoon Burgh Hall Trust £8,390 £1,200 

9 
Friends of Loch Lomond & The 
Trossachs (B&C) 

£3,000 £1,500 

10 Innellan Bowling and Tennis Club  £4,190 £1,500 

11 Lochgoilhead Fiddle workshop  £4,613 £1,940 

12 Rothesay & District Pipe Band £14,820 £3,500 

13 Rothesay Pavilion Charity * £37,000 £4,000 

14 Tee In the Port * £7,250 £2,300 

15 
Visit Bute / Isle of Bute Marketing & 
Tourism Ltd* 

£5,700 £2,850 



 (Ref: Report by Service Standards Officer dated 7 April 2015, submitted) 
 

 Councillor Robert MacIntyre resumed the Chair at section 4 of item 6 of the agenda. 
 
 

 7. ROADS CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2015/2016 
  The Contracts Manager presented a report to the Committee for consideration, 

providing details of the proposed roads reconstruction programme for 
2015/2016. 
 
Decision 

1. The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
2. The Committee noted the recommendation at 3.1 of the report. 

 
(Ref: Report by Contract Manager dated 7 April 2015, submitted) 
 
 

 8. TRAFFIC AND PARKING ISSUES 
  The Contracts Manager took the Committee through a report for consideration 

which provided a summary of the issues raised at the parking review workshop 
for Bute and Cowal held on 15 January 2015.  
 
Decision 

1. The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
2. The Committee agreed the recommendation outlined at item 3 of the 

report. 
 
(Ref: Report by Contracts Manager dated 7 April 2015, submitted) 
 

  (a) TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ON KILBRIDE ROAD 
   The Contracts Manager took the Committee through item 4.2 of the Traffic 

Management and Parking Review update, which related to the recently 
introduced road traffic calming measures at Kilbride road, Dunoon. 
 
(Ref: Report by Contracts Manager dated 7 April 2015, submitted) 
 
 

 9. ROTHESAY ACADEMY - STAFFING SITUATION UPDATE 
  The Committee considered a report which provided information relating to the 

current staffing situation in the secondary department at Rothesay Academy. 
The report provided a breakdown of currently filled posts as well as identifying 
vacancies within the current staffing compliment. 
 
Members made reference to the report and raised concerns that the school is 
not offering all subjects on the current curriculum. 
 
Decision 
The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Ref: Report by Education Manager dated 7 April, submitted) 
 
 
 



 10. OLDER PEOPLES CARE AT HOME SERVICE UPDATE 
  The Area Manager – Adult Care took the Committee through a report which 

provided an update on the current home care service provision in Bute and 
Cowal, which includes recent development improvements as well as a 
breakdown of the number of service users awaiting a service in the Bute and 
Cowal Area. Members were also informed that service providers would now be 
put into zoned areas within Bute and Cowal to help cut down on travel time for 
workers. 
Decision 
The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Ref: Report by Area Manager-Adult Care dated 7 April 2015, submitted) 
 
 

 11. IMPLEMENTATION OF SELF DIRECTED SUPPORT 
  The Project Manager for Self Directed Support took the Committee through a 

report that provided a review of the progress to date in respect of the 
implementation of the Social Care Self-directed Support Scotland Act 2013 
following it’s enactment on 1st April 2014. 
 
Councillor Strong noted that she found the content of the report quite technical. 
 
Decision 
The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Ref: Report by Project Manager SDS dated 7 April 2015, submitted) 
 

 Councillor Robert MacIntyre left the room. Councillor Alex McNaughton took the Chair. 
 
 

 12. WEST BAY DUNOON 
  The Committee considered a report that was presented by the Amenity 

Performance Manager, providing an update regarding the future management of 
the shingle beach area at the West Bay, Dunoon, and the outcomes from a 
Members workshop that was held to discuss the future plans for the West Bay 
area. 
 
Decision 
The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Ref: Report by Amenity Performance Manager dated 7 April 2015, submitted) 
 

 Councillor Robert MacIntyre resumed the Chair 
 
 

 13. BUTE AND COWAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ACTION PLAN 
  The Committee considered a report and presentation by the  Head of Economic 

Development which provided feedback on the delivery of the actions and in-year 
success measures within the Bute and Cowal Economic Development Action 
Plan 2014/2015. 
 
Members noted that this was an excellent report. 
 



Decision 
1. The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
2. The Committee agreed the recommendations as outlined in 2.2 of the 

report. 
 
(Ref: Report and Presentation by the Head of Economic Development dated 7 
April 2015, submitted) 
 
 

 15. WESTCHURCH PROGRESS UPDATE 
  The Committee considered a report by the Built Heritage Conservation Officer 

which provided an update on the current position of the West Kirk, Rothesay. 
A verbal update by the Building Standards surveyor was also provided on the 
structure of the building and the safety concerns and maintenance costs relating 
to the building. 
 
Decision 

1. The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
2. The Committee noted the verbal update by Building Standards. 

 
(Ref: Report by Built Heritage Conservation Officer dated 7 April 2015, 
submitted) 
(Ref: Verbal update by Building Standards Surveyor dated 7 April 2015, 
submitted) 
 
 

 The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public from the following item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 8 and 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973.  
 
 

 18.  CASTLE LODGE GATE HOUSE  
  The Committee considered a report by the Head of Road’s and Amenity 

Services which provided an update on the position relating to Castle Lodge Gate 
House, Dunoon. 
 
Decision 
The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Ref: Report by Head of Roads and Amenity Services dated 7 April 2015, 
submitted) 
 
 

 16. SPENCE COURT 
  The Committee considered a report by the Estates Surveyor on the proposed 

sale of the site at Spence Court, Dunoon to Fyne Homes Ltd. 
 
Decision 

1. The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
2. The Committee agree the recommendations at outlined in 3.1 of the 

report. 



(Ref: Report by Estates Surveyor dated 7 April 2015, submitted) 
 
 

 17. GROUND WATERGATE ROTHESAY 
  The Committee considered a report by the Estates Surveyor relating to the 

potential sale of ground at Watergate, Rothesay. 
 
Decision 

1. The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
2. The Committee Agreed the Recommendations as outlined in 3.1 and 3.2 

of the report. 
 
(Ref: Report by Estates Surveyor dated 7 April 2015, submitted) 
 
 

 19. QUEENS HALL PROPERTY UPDATE 
  The Committee considered a report by the Regeneration Project Manager which 

is the fourth in a series of property acquisition updates in relation to the Queens 
Hall redevelopment project. 
 
Decision 
The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Ref: Report by Regeneration Project Manager dated 7 April, submitted) 
 
 

 20. ROTHESAY PAVILION FULL BUSINESS CASE 
  A Firth Heritage representative along with the CHORD Project Manager took the 

Committee through the full business case for the development of Rothesay 
Pavilion which will provide a cultural and community hub for residents and 
visitors to Bute. 
 
Decision 

1. The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
2. The Committee agreed the recommendations as outlined in 1.2 of the 

report. 
 
(Ref: Report by CHORD Project Manager dated 7 April 2015, submitted)  
 


